

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

CHIEF J. ALLAN, a registered voter and  
Chairman of the Coeur d'Alene Tribe, and  
DEVON BOYER, a registered voter and  
Chairman of the Shoshone-Bannock Tribes,

**Case No. 49353-2021**

Petitioners,

v.

IDAHO COMMISSION FOR  
REAPPORTIONMENT, and LAWERENCE  
DENNEY, Secretary of State of the State of  
Idaho, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

IN SUPPORT OF THEIR PETITION FOR A WRIT OF PROHIBITION

---

DEBORAH A. FERGUSON  
CRAIG H. DURHAM  
Ferguson Durham, PLLC  
223 N. 6th Street, Suite 325  
Boise, Idaho, 83702  
(208) 484-2253  
daf@fergusondurham.com  
chd@fergusondurham.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

Nature of the Case ..... 1

Statement of Facts ..... 2

A. The Coeur d’Alene and Shoshone-Bannock Tribes are sovereign nations ..... 2

B. The Commission disregarded the Tribes’ interests in the redistricting process ..... 4

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 7

ORIGINAL JURISDICTION ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The Commission erred in striving for exact proportionality among legislative districts while ignoring other compelling state, county, and tribal interests ..... 8

II. The Commission violated Article III, § 5 of the Idaho Constitution by failing to adopt a plan that both complies with the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment and results in fewer county divisions ..... 14

III. The Commission violated Idaho Code § 72-1506(2) by not taking the Tribes’ longstanding communities of interest into account before adopting its final plan ..... 16

IV. The Court should award attorney fees if the Tribes’ redistricting challenge is successful ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abate v. Mundt</i> , 403 U.S. 182 (1971) .....	12, 15
<i>Arizona Minority Coalition for Fair Redistricting v. Arizona</i> , 121 P.3d 843 (2005).....	19
<i>Bonneville County v. Ysursa</i> , 142 Idaho 464, 129 P.3d 1213 (2005) .....	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983) .....	10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977) .....	10
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1120 (2016) .....	12
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	10
<i>Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Commn.</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1301 (2016) .....	12
<i>Hellar v. Cenarrusa</i> , 106 Idaho 586, 682 P.2d 539 (1984) .....	11
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 374 (Minn. 2012) .....	19
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F.Supp.2d. 1320 (N.D. Georgia 2004) .....	11
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973) .....	12, 15

<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	18
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	18
<i>Reclaim Idaho v. Denney</i> , 497 P.3d 160 (2021).....	20, 21
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Rice v. Olson</i> , 324 U.S. 786 (1945) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Idaho Comm’n on Redistricting</i> , 136 Idaho 542, 38 P.3d 121 (2001) .....	21
<i>Tavares v. Whitehouse</i> , 851 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Twin Falls County v. Idaho Comm’n on Redistricting</i> , 152 Idaho 346, 271 P.3d 1202 (2012) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	10, 12, 13
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 6 Pet. 515 (1832).....	18
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
Idaho Const., art. III, § 2.....	4
Idaho Const., art III, § 2(5).....	8
Idaho Const., art. III, § 5.....	1, 13, 14
Idaho Const., art. XXI, § 19.....	18

I.C. § 72-1501.....	4
I.C. § 72-1506(2).....	1, 5, 7, 16, 19
I.C. § 72-1506(4).....	17
